this  may vary from case to case,  depending on merits,  ICMR generally  prefers to call 

candidates  with  higher  experience  in  the  relevant  fields  or  candidates  with  higher 
educational qualification as the case may be and as decided by Appointing Authority.

5. Fee:  

Application  Fee  (non-refundable) of  Rs.1500/-  (Rupees  one  thousand  five  hundred  only)  is 

required. SC/ST/Women/PWD/EWS candidates are exempted from application fee. Application Fee 

is to be paid by candidates through online link given in the application form.

6. Other     conditions:  

i. Application should be submitted along with online application fees, through online mode on